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Owner: 360 Lewis Investments GP Inc. c/o Joe Accardi
Agent: Pride Sign Ltd. c/o Bismarck Coca Jr.
Date Application Received: April 29, 2022

| Background and Description of Proposed Variances: ]

The subject lands are located at 360 — 410 Lewis Road, Stoney Creek in Ward 10,
located at the southeast corner of the intersection of Lewis Road and South Service
Road. The property is used as a commercial plaza with retail personal services
including furniture and appliance stores, a car leasing office, boutique fitness studios
and an indoor playground.

The lands are surrounded by various employment uses including retail/commercial
uses, manufacturing, and warehouses. The site is located adjacent to South Service
Road and is accessible from one driveway entry point from South Service Road and two
driveway entry points from Lewis Road.

The applicant is proposing to replace two existing Ground Signs with new electronic
Ground Signs in the same locations. Sign 1 is located southwest of the property along
Lewis Road and Sign 2 is located at the intersection of Lewis Road and South Service
Road. The purpose of the electronic Ground Signs is to advertise the businesses on the
subject lands.

The requested variances are as follows:

1. To permit the electronic Ground Signs to have a total sign area of 32.67 m? per side,
whereas in accordance with Section 5.2.2 (e) of Sign By-law No. 10-197, the required
electronic Ground Sign is not to exceed a total sign area of 18.0 m? for a single-faced
or 36.0 m? for a double or multi-faced.

2. To permit the electronic Ground Sign (Sign 2) to be located 1.94 metres from the
front lot line abutting Lewis Road, whereas in accordance with Section 5.2.2 (i) of
Sign By-law No. 10-197, a minimum setback of 6.34 metres from any property line is
required.

3. To permit the height of the proposed electronic Ground Signs to be a maximum of 8.4
metres, whereas in accordance with Section 5.2.2 (f) of Sign By-law No. 10-197, the
required height of the proposed electronic Ground Signs will be a maximum of 7.5
metres.

4. To permit the northerly proposed electronic Ground Sign (Sign 2) located at the
intersection of South Service Road and Lewis Road to have an electronic message
display of 54.60% of the sign face whereas in accordance with Section 5.2.2.(g)(iii) of
Sign By-law No. 10-197, a Ground Sign may allocate a maximum of 50% of the sign
face to a readograph or electronic message display.
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Plans/Drawings/Photos Submitted with Application:

Location Map (Appendix “A”)

Site Plan (Appendix “B”)

Letter of Rationale (Appendix “C”)

Sign Renderings (Appendix “D”)

Sign By-Law Provisions Chart (Appendix “E”)

Ministry of Transportation (MTO) Sign Permit (Appendix “F”)

\ Staff Assessment:

The applicant is proposing to add two new Ground Signs, which will replace the existing
Ground Signs. The proposed Ground Signs do not conform with sections 5.2.2(e),
5.2.2(f), 5.2.2.(g)(iii), and 5.2.2(i) of Sign By-law No. 10-197. Staff are satisfied that the
location ensures that the proposed sign is visible to the public, will not create
distractions, nor be a safety hazard for pedestrians or motorists. Staff are supportive of
the variance recognizing the location of the Ground Signs in relation to the proximity to
South Service Road and Lewis Road.

Staff are not supportive of the proposed electronic Ground Signs and the proposed
height. The basis for not supporting these variances are as follows:

1. There are no special circumstances that contribute to the proposal’s inability to
meet the requirements of the By-law regarding height, sign face area and
electronic message display area.

2. A strict application of the By-law regarding height, sign face area and electronic
message display area would not result in practical difficulties or unusual hardship
for the applicant.

3. The increase in height, sign face area and electronic message display area will
alter the essential character of the area.

Staff are of the opinion that the proposed electronic Ground Signs do not meet the
intent of the By-law as per the four tests as set out in Section 6.5 of By-law No. 10-197
with respect to the size of the sign face and the electronic message display areas as
well as the height of the signs.

| Circulation

The application for the requested variances was circulated on 29/04/2022 to
internal/external departments/divisions.

1. The Legislative Approvals / Staging of Development Section indicated that they
have no concerns or objections to the approval of the proposed Sign Variance
application.

2. The Development Engineering Approvals Section indicated the following:
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As the proposed signs will be installed using the existing bases, it is not anticipated
to have any impact on drainage, servicing, grading or utilities within the site. From a
drainage and servicing perspective, Development Engineering has no objections to
the Sign Variance application.

The Transportation Planning Section indicated that they have no concerns or
objections to the approval of the proposed Sign Variance application.

The Zoning and Committee of Adjustment Section has reviewed the application,
and their comments are attached as Appendix “D.

The Ministry of Transportation (MTO) has reviewed the application and has issued a
Sign Permit in accordance with the Public Transportation and Highway Improvement
Act, R.S.0. 1990, P50. See Appendix “F” for a copy of the Sign Permit issued by MTO
on March 9, 2023.

Evaluation:

The City of Hamilton may approve a Sign Variance application if the general intent and
purpose of the Sign By-law is maintained and if the proposal has regard for the four
tests as set out in Section 6.5 of By-law No. 10-197.

The four tests are:

a)

b)

Special circumstances or conditions applying to the land, building or use
referred to in the application;

There are no alternative locations on the site to install the electronic Ground Signs in
compliance with the By-law that would not impact vehicle circulation or parking on
the site while still ensuring the signs are visible from South Service Road and Lewis
Road. To ensure compliance with the Sign By-law the electronic Ground Signs
would need to be relocated much further from the road, which may reduce the
visibility of the signs for the public. In addition, the MTO does not have any concerns
with the location of the proposed Ground Sign.

However, there are no special circumstances that contribute to the proposal’s
inability to meet the maximum height, sign face area, and maximum electronic
message display area requirements of the By-law.

Whether strict application of the provisions of this By-law in the context of the
special circumstances applying to the land, building or use, would result in
practical difficulties or unnecessary and unusual hardship for the applicant,
inconsistent with the general intent and purpose of this By-law;

Strict application of the Sign By-law would require the proposed electronic Ground
Signs to be located at least 6.34 metres from the property lines abutting South
Service Road and Lewis Road, be a maximum 7.5 metres in height, a total sign area
18.0 m? per side and 50% of the sign face for electronic message display.




d)
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Staff are supportive of the location of the proposed electronic Ground Signs as they
would not negatively impact on-site parking, vehicular circulation, or the visibility for
vehicles entering and exiting the site. Therefore, unnecessary and unusual
hardships or practical difficulties are being eliminated with respect to the location of
the proposed electronic Ground Signs.

The applicant has not provided sufficient justification regarding the 8.4 metre height
of the electronic Ground Signs, total sign face area of 32.67 m? per side, or 54.60%
of the sign face for electronic message display. Strict application of the By-law would
require a reduction in height, sign face area and electronic message display area.
Compliance with the By-law would not result in practical difficulties or unusual
hardship for the applicant and staff are not supportive of these variances.

Whether such special circumstances or conditions are pre-existing and not
created by the Sign Owner or applicant; and,

There are pre-existing conditions that will limit the options for where the electronic
Ground Signs may be located to comply with the By-law. The site layout is existing
and there are limited locations to install the electronic Ground Signs where they
would not interfere with traffic flows, parking, and visibility. The applicant is
proposing to reuse the existing sign bases. The placement of the proposed Ground
Signs has been determined based on their visibility from the road and the need to
avoid losing parking spaces. Notwithstanding, there are no special circumstances
that contribute to the proposal’s inability to meet the requirements of the By-law
regarding height, sign face area and electronic message display area.

Whether the Sign that is the subject of the variance will alter the essential
character of the area in which the Sign will be located.

The location of the electronic Ground Signs will not alter the character of the area or
negatively impact the nearby properties. Staff note that the subject lands are located
in a business plaza where it is consistent to provide ground signage to promote the
businesses. Additionally, other neighbouring properties, which also contain
commercial/business uses, have similar signage along their property lines along
South Service Road and Lewis Road. The proposed location of the Ground Signs
would not alter the essential character of the area.

The proposed electronic Ground Sign will be the third electronic message display
sign along the South Service Road. In 2012, a 100% electronic message display
Ground Sign was permitted by Council at 442 Millen Road, approximately five
kilometres to the west. In 2017, 87% electronic message display Ground Sign was
permitted by Council at 430 McNeilly Road/1040 South Service Road, approximately
800 metres to the west. Staff recommended denial of both proposals.
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Other signs located in the area and their descriptions:

» 420 Glover Road (Union Gas Limited), Ground Sign along South Service Road,
no Sign Variance needed, Minor Variance required to permit sign to be located in
landscape strip (located 1.6 kilometres to the west); and,

+ 1100 South Service Road (multi-tenant building), landscape entrance features,
no Sign Variance needed (located less than 250 metres to the west).

There is concern that the increase in height, sign face area and electronic message
display area will impact vehicular traffic traveling on Lewis Road and South Service
Road. The Ground Signs will alter the essential character of the area since no other
Ground Signs in the area have an increased height or sign face area making this sign
inconsistent with the area and its character.

The variances requested do not have regard for the four tests and do not maintain the
general intent and purpose of the Sign By-law.

Recommendation:

That application SV-22-004, to permit two new electronic Ground Signs in the same
locations as the existing Ground Signs with the following variances:

1. To permit the electronic Ground Signs to have a total sign area of 32.67 m? per side,
whereas in accordance with Section 5.2.2 (e) of Sign By-law No. 10-197, the
required electronic Ground Sign is not to exceed a total sign area of 18.0 m? for a
single-faced or 36.0 m? for a double or multi-faced.

2. To permit the electronic Ground Sign (Sign 2) to be located 1.94 metres from the
front lot line abutting Lewis Road, whereas in accordance with Section 5.2.2 (i) of
Sign By-law No. 10-197, a minimum setback of 6.34 metres from any property line is
required.

3. To permit the height of the proposed electronic Ground Signs to be a maximum of 8.4
metres, whereas in accordance with Section 5.2.2 (f) of Sign By-law No. 10-197, the
required height of the proposed electronic Ground Signs will be a maximum of 7.5
metres.

4. To permit the northerly proposed electronic Ground Sign (Sign 2) located at the
intersection of South Service Road and Lewis Road to have an electronic message
display of 54.60% of the sign face whereas in accordance with Section 5.2.2.(g)(iii)
of Sign By-law No. 10-197, a Ground Sign may allocate a maximum of 50% of the
sign face to a readograph or electronic message display.

be denied on the basis that they do not meet the general intent of the Sign By-law No.
10-197.
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[Approval:
Authorized: TV
Tim Vrooman
Area Planning Manager — Suburban Team
Development Planning, Planning Division
Authorized: /%/m

Anita Fabac
Director of Development Planning
Planning Division
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Appendix “A” — Location Map

Lake Ontario \ N

@ Site Location Location Map _”_il

PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

File Name/Number: Date:
SV-22-004 June 10, 2022

Scale: Planner/Technicians

Appendix "A” NTS CEIVS

Subject Property

/] 360-410 Lewis Road, Stoney Creek (Ward 10)

Key Map - Ward 10
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lG N S‘9 TEL: 519.622.4040 FAX:519.622.4031 WWW.PRIDESIGNS.COM

258 PINEBUSH ROAD, CAMBRIDGE ONTARIO CANADA N1T 1B9 P R l D

January 31, 2021

City of Hamilton
Planning and Economic Development Department — Development Planning, Heritage and Design

Re: Forge & Foster - 360-410 Lewis Road — Stoney Creek, ON — Sign Variance

To whom it may concern,

Please accept the following in addition to the provided drawings and documents in support of the
proposed sign variance for the Forge & Foster site located at 360-410 Lewis Road. Forge & Foster is
proposing to replace two existing poor condition signs with two new high quality modernized versions.
Sign 1 will feature electronic changeable copy to enhance the exposure of the tenants located within the
plaza.

Being the premier commercial real estate investor and developer currently in Hamilton Forge & Foster
has been investing in the future of Hamilton. Forge & Foster is looking to reviving this property as its
location is key to the initial first impression visitors get while arriving in Hamilton as well when leaving.
Its location on the QEW is great to display how the city is innovating and investing in its future. The two
signs that are being proposed are the exact same height and size as what is existing and will not add to
current signage at the property. The location will also not be altered as they will be using the existing
concrete base and will be designed by a professional engineer to ensure its safety. Being able to turn an
outdated and mostly vacant property into the new modern plaza in Hamilton is Forge & Fosters main
priority.

Summary of Sections of Sign By-law 10-197 Requiring Variances and Relief Requested

e 5.2.2(e)—To permit sign 1 and sign 2 a sign area larger than the maximum allowed of 36m?
(18m? per side).

e 5.2.2(f)—To permit sign 1 and sign 2 a height of 8.458m when maximum allowed is 7.5m.

e 52.2.(g) (iii) — To permit sign 1 to have 54.58% of the sign area to be electronic digital message
display whereas the by-law only permits a maximum of 50% of the sign to be electronic message
display.

e 5.2.2 (i) —To permit sign 2 to have a setback of 1.94m when a minimum of 6.34m (75% of the
height of ground sign) is required.

l|Page
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Forge & Foster —360-410 Lewis Road
Sign Variance request

Site Location:
The subject lands are located on the south side of South Service Road. The property is generally

surrounded by commercial and industrial uses. The site is currently developed with a large commercial
plaza. The development features vehicular access point from South Service Road and Lewis Road.

Site location indicated in red outline.

2|Page
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Forge & Foster —360-410 Lewis Road
Sign Variance request

Background:

Forge & Foster is looking to refresh and invest in multiple overlooked properties in Hamilton to expand
the potential of the city while paying homage to the historical significance of the properties or the
surrounding area. The subject property has not been upgraded or maintained to any kind of standards
for many years. This has resulted in the property looking run down and not operating to its full potential.

This property is in a high visibility location where not only visitors & guess to the city are making their
first impression of Hamilton’s image but also members of their very own community commute pass and
shop. Forge & Foster is looking to invest in this opportunity to give this property a more elevated
modern quality image that its tenants and community members can be proud of.

Existing
signs at
360 Lewis
Road
‘i' 5 o I .(‘ 1565/ ,E
Proposed
ground signs to

replace exiting
ground signs
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Forge & Foster —360-410 Lewis Road
Sign Variance request

Intent of By-law:

Section 6.4 of the Sign By-law indicates that the General Manager may authorize a variance if in his or
her opinion the general intent and purpose of the By-law are maintained. Section 2.3 of the by-law
relates to the intent, and accordingly, the seven considerations of that section are maintained:

1} Are appropriate in size, number, and location to the type of activity or use to which they
pertain;

The signage proposed for this property does not represent a substantial change on-site. The sign is
proposed to replace the existing ground signs and will provide the same function. The site is permitted a
ground sign per frontage one for South Service Road and the other at Lewis Road. The property is large
with multiple tenants and the signs do not represent an increase in signs area from what is existing. The
two signs are 295m apart and the additional sign area and height from what is permitted does not have
an impact on their location since there is a large distance between the two signs.

2) Provide reasonable and appropriate means for the public to locate and identify facilities,
businesses and services without difficulty or confusion.

The signs will have a great impact on being able to provide the public maximum visibility to the all the
tenants at this property. Having the large electronic message display will provide sufficient space to
promote the plaza and effectively remove the confusion of locating the desired tenants.

3} Are compatible with their surroundings;

The proposed sign locations will not have a detrimental impact to the surrounding area. The plaza is in
an existing condition and is not proposed to be altered in functionality. The sign locations are proposed
in the exact location as the existing, and the sign size will all remain the same. The proposal is an
improvement over existing conditions as the sign displays can be dimmed in the evening hours to
mitigate any undesirable impacts.

The proposal results in a no change to the illuminated sign area on site and does not jeopardize the
compatibility of the site to the surrounding area. The proposed signs are replacing existing signs with
illuminated displays that do not feature remote dimming control. The commercial plaza is an existing
condition which is not being intensified or altered in functionality because of the proposal. Based on the
foregoing, the signs will not alter the existing character of the area and is compatible with the
surrounding area. Further, the surrounding area has similar signs as what is being proposed. Having
already similar signs within the same road makes the proposed signs compatible with the area.

4|Page
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Forge & Foster —360-410 Lewis Road
Sign Variance request

Google Street View image of similar signs on QEW frontage in the surrounding area exceeding the allowable Digital
Sign ratio of 50%

4) Protect and enhance the aesthetic qualities and visual character of the City

The sign proposal represents no change in sign area on site. The modern design and removal of existing
signs will enhance the on-site aesthetics. The sign area on-site helps achieve a clean site appearance and
enhances the overall visual character of the subject lands while being able to fully represent all tenants.

5) Are consistent with the City’s planning, urban design and heritage objectives;

Section 3.10 of the City of Hamilton’s Urban Design Guidelines considers signage. The guidelines speak
to signs needing to be compatible with their surrounding area, not create visual clutter, not overpower
the building or site, be reflective of the context or use of the site, use symbols and logos to allow
observers to register more quickly etc.

5|Page
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Forge & Foster —360-410 Lewis Road
Sign Variance request

The proposed ground signs achieve the associated urban design objectives through a cleaner and
modern design which does not detract or overpower the site. The placement of the sign within the
context of the existing site is compatible with the site and surrounding area as it is features content to
enhance legibility to the on-site users while featuring dimming technology to mitigate off-site impacts.
The proposal is consistent with City’s Planning and urban design objectives. The site is not a heritage
site, and therefore those objectives do not apply.

6) Do not create a distraction or safety hazard for pedestrians or motorists;

The sign locations are replacing the existing signs that have been in place for many years. This has not
made any distraction for motorists and being that the signs are identical in size no significant change will
occur. Based on the foregoing, the signs will not create a distraction or safety hazard for pedestrians or
motorists.

7) Minimize adverse impacts on nearby public and private property;

The digital display component comprises 54.58% of the overall sign area. The display technology is state
of the art and is fully programmable in terms of brightness and content. The proposed 54.58% of
changeable copy area is not significant, especially when the proposal represents a reduction in overall
sign area and enhances the on-site aesthetics. The character of the surrounding area is enhanced
through the proposal and on-site aesthetics are improved. Accordingly, adverse impacts are minimized
as the proposal represents an improvement over the current site condition.

Conclusion:

Pride Signs Ltd formally réquests your support and approval of this application. The signage program
represents a significant investment into the site and enhances the on-site experience for patrons and
visitors to the city. The signs will not have a detrimental impact on the surrounding areas or streetscape
due to no change in illuminated sign area from the existing. The sign meets the intent of the Sign By-law,
as well as the Urban Design Guidelines which relate to signage. |thank the committee for their
consideration of this proposal, and should anyone have any questions regarding the specifics, please feel
free to contact me at any time.

Thank you,

Bismarck Coca Jr

Pride Signs Ltd

T: 519-622-4040 x274

E: bcocajr@pridesigns.com

6|Page
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Hamilton

May 20,2022

Senior Project Manager
Development Planning - Suburban Section

Planning Division

Planning and Economic Development Department

Attention: Aman Hansra

Re:

Address:

Zoning District:
Zoning By-law:
File Number:

SV-22-004

M2, Exception 402
Hamilton Zoning By-law 056-200

Appendix "D" to Report PED23160
Appendix "E" - Sign %?/9.%\%3?&2&0% Chart

PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Planning Division

71 Main Street West, 5" Floor

Hamilton, Ontario, L8P 4Y5

Phone: 905-546-2424 x2719 Fax: 905-546-4202

FILE: SV-22-004
FOLDER: 22-119470-00 SV
ATTENTION OF: David Shortt
TELEPHONE NO: (905) 546-2424
EXTENSION: 7467

360 LEWIS RD, STONEY CREEK

The above, under cover of your letter dated April 29, 2022, has been examined.

COMMENTS:

1. This application is requesting variances to Hamilton Sign By-law 10-197 to replace two
existing Ground Signs.

2. No Ground Sign shall be displayed except in accordance with the following regulations:

Provision Required by By-law | Section of By- Provided Conforming/
law No. 10197 Non-
Conforming |
Structure Any sign with a 5.1.1 (a) Digital Display screens Conforms
video screen or appear to be proposed on
flashing, kinetic, or Sign #1.
illusionary motion,
except an Applicant confirms that no
electronic message video screen or flashing,
display as kinetic, or illusionary
permitted under motion is proposed
this By-law is
prohibited.
Structure Embedded ina 5.2.2(d) Located on existing Conforms
foundation in the bases.
ground to a depth of
atleast 1.2m or
secured in an
alternative manner
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David Shortt SV-22-004 Page 2 of 4
360 LEWIS RD , STONEY CREEK
Provision Required by By-law | Section of By- Provided Conforming/

law No. 10-197

Non-
Conforming

that is satisfactory to
the Chief Building
Offi\cialw

exceed‘ 2 tctal 519n
f18 Omz fora

singl ,'faced Ground |
Slgn or360m?fora |

¢ ouble or multl—faced

\\Maxlmum he|ght of :

7.5m
Includes the
municipal address
number of the
property on which the
Ground Sign is
displayed shown at
the top or the bottom
in numbers that are a
minimum height of
15.24cm

522()

139637

Addresé brovided ét top of

sign with minimum

15.0cm height

‘metres frontage

Does Not
_ Conform

Conforms

Content

Includes one or more
of the following in
copy that is a
minimum height of
15.0cm:

1. the name of the
business;

2. the registered
trademark of the
business;

3. the ownership of
the business; or

4. the name of the
activity, product or
service available

5.2.2(g)(i)

ltems 1-4 shown, appears to
be greater than 15.0cm

Appears to
conform
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David Shortt SV-22-004 Page 3 of 4
360 LEWIS RD , STONEY CREEK
Provision Required by By-law | Section of By- Provided Conforming/

law No. 10-197

Content May advertise a 5.2.2(g)(v)
business on the
property on which the
Ground Sign is
displayed or an
activity, product or
service available on
that property, or a
charity’s or
community
organization's
activities

The proposed Ground
Sign(s) are advertising for
business on the property
on which the Ground Sign
is displayed.

Non-
Conforming

Conforms

For a Ground Sign 5.2.2(g)(vi)
that is not within the
Downtown
Community
Improvement Project
Area, a Business
Improvement Area,
the Ancaster Village
Core Area, or within
the Glanbrook Village
Core Area, may
allocate a maximum
of 25% of the sign
area of 1.2m?,
whichever is lesser,
except for an
electronic message
display, to
advertising a
business that is not
on the property on
which the Ground
Sign is displayed or
an activity, product or
service that is not
available on that
property

Content No third-party advertising

intended

Conforms

Not within 15.0m of a
traffic signal or traffic
control device

Location 5.2.2(h) Proposed sign is greater
than 15.0m from a traffic
signal or traffic control

device.

Conforms

Proposed signs are:

Sign 1: 11.0 metres

Conforms (Sign

1)

Location Ground

Along the same Sign along

Conforms




David Shortt

SV-22-004
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360 LEWIS RD , STONEY CREEK

Page 21 of 25

Page 4 of 4

Provision

Required by By-law

Section of By-
law No. 10-197

Provided

Conforming/
Non-
Conforming

frontage used to
calculate the
maximum sign area

frontage used to calculate
maximum size.

Location

Where more than 1
Ground Sign is
displayed along a
frontage, not
displayed within
200.0m of another
Ground Sign along
the same frontage

5.2.2(k)

2 Ground Signs proposed;
however, appears that
they are greater than
200m apart.

Conforms

Location

notwithstanding (k), 1
Ground Sign which
provides courtesy or
directional
information only,
such as a menu
board or clearance
sign, is permitted

52.2 ()

N/A

Conforms

Location

No person shall
display a Ground
Sign on a property
that ceases to be
vacant or
undeveloped and
where any Billboard
displayed on the
property as not been
removed

523

Ground Sign associated
with developed plaza

Conforms

3. Signage shall conform to Part 4.0 ‘General Prohibitions and Regulations’ of Sign By-law 10-
197. It appears that the signage conforms.

4, Signage shall conform to Part 5.0 ‘Prohibited Signs’ of Sign By-law 10-197. IT appears that
the signage conforms.

5. Be advised that it appears no sign permit has currently been applied for in regards to these
proposed Ground Signs.

6. All new signs proposed for this development must comply with the regulations contained
within the Sign By-law.

7. The designer shall ensure that the fire access route conforms to the Ontario Building Code.

Yours truly

for the Manager of Zoning and Committee of Adjustment
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Appendix "F" - Ministry of Transportation

(MTO) Sign Permit

Ministry of Transportation

Highway Corridor Management Section - Downsview Office

159 SIR WILLIAM HEARST AVE, 7TH FLOOR O N ta r i O @

DOWNSVIEW, ON M3M 1J8

March 09, 2023

360 Lewis Investments GP Inc.
67 FRID ST

HAMILTON, ON

L8P 4M3

Dear Joe:

Re: SG-2023-20T-00000055 V1

Please find attached your Sign Permit, which has been issued in accordance with the
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT ACT, R.S.0. 1990, P50.

It is the responsibility of the permit holder to ensure that all employed/contracted personnel
performing the work are aware of and adhere to all conditions of the permit.

If you have any questions or require further assistance, please contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

A

Alexandra Boucetta
Corridor Management Officer

159 SIR WILLIAM HEARST AVE, 7TH FLOOR
DOWNSVIEW, ON M3M 1J8

Attach.

Page 1 of 4
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